

Brussels, 24 April 2015 (OR. en)

6615/15 ADD 1

ECOFIN 145 UEM 51 STATIS 33 DELACT 37

## **COVER NOTE**

From:	Secretary-General of the European Commission, signed by Mr Jordi AYET PUIGARNAU, Director
date of receipt:	22 April 2015
То:	Mr Uwe CORSEPIUS, Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union
No. Cion doc.:	C(2015) 2590 final ANNEX 1
Subject:	ANNEX to the COMMISSION DELEGATED REGULATION (EU) No/ amending the methodology for the classification of products by activity given in Annex A to Regulation (EU) No 549/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council

Delegations will find attached document  $C(2015)\ 2590$  final ANNEX 1.

Encl.: C(2015) 2590 final ANNEX 1

6615/15 ADD 1 MS/sr
DGG 1A EN



Brussels, 22.4.2015 C(2015) 2590 final

ANNEX 1

## **ANNEX**

to the

COMMISSION DELEGATED REGULATION (EU) No .../...

amending the methodology for the classification of products by activity given in Annex A to Regulation (EU) No 549/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council

## **ANNEX**

Annex A to Regulation No 549/2013 is amended as follows:

- 1. The terms "CPA Rev. 2" and "CPA 2008" are replaced by the following:
- "CPA".
- 2. In Annex 7.1, the term "Groups 261: electronic equipment and boards" is replaced by the following:
- "Groups 261: electronic components and boards".
- 3. Chapter 23 is amended as follows:
- (a) In Table P\*3 the paragraph "Mining and quarrying; manufactured products; electricity, gas, water and waste management; constructions and construction work" is replaced by the following paragraph:
- "Mining and quarrying; manufactured products; electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning; water supply, sewerage, waste management and remediation services; constructions and construction works".
- (b) Table P\*10 is amended as follows:
- (i) "Mining and quarrying; manufactured products; electricity, gas, water and waste management" is replaced by the following:
- "Mining and quarrying; manufactured products; electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning; water supply, sewerage, waste management and remediation services";
- (ii)"Constructions and construction work" is replaced by "Constructions and construction works";
- (iii) "Wholesale and retail trade services; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles services; transportation and storage services; accommodation and food services" is replaced by the following:
- "Wholesale and retail trade services; repair services of motor vehicles and motorcycles; transportation and storage services; accommodation and food services";
- (iv) "administrative and support service services" is replaced by the following:
- "administrative and support services";
- (v) "Public administration and defence services; compulsory social security services; education; human health and social work services" is replaced by the following;
- "Public administration and defence services; compulsory social security services; education services; human health and social work services";
- (vi) "Arts, entertainment and recreation services, repair of household goods and other services" is replaced by the following:

- "Arts, entertainment and recreation services; other services; services of households as employers; undifferentiated goods and services produced by households for own use; services provided by extraterritorial organisations and bodies".
- (c) Table P\*38 is amended as follows:
- (i) "Textiles, wearing apparel and leather products" is replaced by the following: "Textiles, wearing apparel and leather and related products";
- (ii) "Wood and paper products, and printing services" is replaced by the following "Wood and paper products, and printing and recording services";
- (iii) "management consultancy services" is replaced by the following: "management consulting services";
- (iv) "Rubber and plastics products" is replaced by the following:

"Rubber and plastic products";

- (d) Table P\*64 is amended as follows:
- (i) "materials recovery" is replaced by the following: "materials recovery services";
- (ii) "Architecture and engineering services" is replaced by the following "Architectural and engineering services";
- (e) In Table P\*88 "Rubber and plastics products" is replaced by the following:

"Rubber and plastic products".